Implications of faecal indicator bacteria for the
microbiological assessment of roof-harvested
rainwater quality in southeast Queensland,
Australia
W. Ahmed, A. Goonetilleke, and T. Gardner
Abstract: The study aimed to evaluate the suitability of Escherichia coli, enterococci, and Clostridium perfringens for as-
sessing the microbiological quality of roof-harvested rainwater and assessing whether the concentrations of these faecal in-
dicators can be used to predict the presence or absence of specific zoonotic bacterial or protozoan pathogens. From a total

Dr. Flavia Huygens for providing laboratory space.
References
Ahmed, W., Huygens, F., Goonetilleke, A., and Gardner, T. 2008.
Real-time PCR detection of pathogenic microorganisms in roof-
harvested rainwater in Southeast Queensland, Australia. Appl.
Environ. Microbiol. 74(17): 5490–5496. doi:10.1128/AEM.
00331-08. PMID:18621865.
Ahmed, W., Sawant, S., Huygens, F., Goonetilleke, A., and
Gardner, T. 2009. Prevalence and occurrence of zoonotic bacter-
ial pathogens in surface waters determined by quantitative PCR.
Water Res. 43: 4918–4928. doi:10.1016/j.watres.2009.03.041.
PMID:19631959.
Anderson, K.L., Whitlock, J.E., and Harwood, V.J. 2005. Persis-
tence and differential survival of fecal indicator bacteria in sub-
tropical waters and sediments. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 71(6):
3041–3048. doi:10.1128/AEM.71.6.3041-3048.2005. PMID:
15933000.
Appan, A. 1997. Roof water collection systems in some Southeast
Asian countries: status and water quality levels. J. R. Soc.
Health, 117(5): 319–323. doi:10.1177/146642409711700510.
Bernhard, A.E., and Field, K.G. 2000. A PCR assay to discriminate
human and ruminant feces on the basis of host differences in
Bacteroides–Prevotella genes encoding 16S rRNA. Appl. En-
viron. Microbiol. 66(10): 4571–4574. doi:10.1128/AEM.66.10.
4571-4574.2000. PMID:11010920.
Birks, R., Colbourne, J., Hills, S., and Hobson, R. 2004. Microbio-
logical water quality in a large in-building, water recycling facil-
ity. Water Sci. Technol. 50(2): 165–172. PMID:15344787.

and Naharro, G. 1996. Identification of Aeromonas hydrophila
hybridization group 1 by PCR assays. Appl. Environ. Microbiol.
62(4): 1167–1170. PMID:8919777.
Chiu, C.H., and Ou, J.T. 1996. Rapid identification of Salmonella
serovars in feces by specific detection of virulence genes, invA
and spvC, by an enrichment broth culture – multiplex PCR com-
bination assay. J. Clin. Microbiol. 34(10): 2619–2622. PMID:
8880536.
Crabtree, K.D., Ruskin, R.H., Shaw, S.B., and Rose, J.B. 1996. The
detection of Cryptosporidium oocysts and Giardia cysts in cis-
tern water in the U.S. Virgin Islands. Water Res. 30(1): 208–
216. doi:10.1016/0043-1354(95)00100-Y.
Desmarais, T.R., Solo-Gabriele, H.M., and Palmer, C.J. 2002. In-
fluence of soil on fecal indicator organisms in a tidally influ-
enced subtropical environment. Appl. Environ. Microbiol.
68(3): 1165–1172. doi:10.1128/AEM.68.3.1165-1172.2002.
PMID:11872464.
Despins, C., Farahbaksh, K., and Leidl, C. 2009. Assessment of
rainwater quality from rainwater harvesting systems in Ontario,
Canada. J. Water Supply, 58(2): 117–134. doi:10.2166/aqua.

tion of roof-harvested rainwater. Water Res. 40(1): 37–44.
doi:10.1016/j.watres.2005.10.034. PMID:16343588.
Evans, C.A., Coombes, P.J., Dunstan, R.H., and Harrison, T. 2007.
Identifying the major influences on the microbial composition of
roof harvested rainwater and the implications for water quality.
Water Sci. Technol. 55(4): 245–253. doi:10.2166/wst.2007.115.
PMID:17425092.
Ghanayem, M. 2001. Environmental considerations with respect to
rainwater harvesting. In Proceedings of 10th International Rain-
water Catchment Systems Conference, Weikersheim, Germany,
10–14 September, 2001. International Rainwater Catchment Sys-
tems Association, Hilo, Hawaii. pp. 167–171.
Guy, R.A., Payment, P., Krull, U.J., and Horgen, P.A. 2003. Real-
time PCR for quantification of Giardia and Cryptosporidium in
environmental water samples and sewage. Appl. Environ. Mi-
crobiol. 69(9): 5178–5185. doi:10.1128/AEM.69.9.5178-5185.
2003. PMID:12957899.
Harwood, V.J., Levine, A.D., Scott, T.M., Chivukula, V., Lukasik,
J., Farrah, S.R., and Rose, J.B. 2005. Validity of the indicator
organism paradigm for pathogen reduction in reclaimed water
and public health protection. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 71(6):
3163–3170. doi:10.1128/AEM.71.6.3163-3170.2005. PMID:
15933017.
Heyworth, J.S., Glonek, G., Maynard, E.J., Baghurst, P.A., and
Finlay-Jones, J. 2006. Consumption of untreated tank rainwater
and gastroenteritis among young children in South Australia.
Int. J. Epidemiol. 35(4): 1051–1058. doi:10.1093/ije/dyl105.
PMID:16723368.
Hörman, A., Rimhanen-Finne, R., Maunula, L., von Bonsdorff, C.-
H., Torvela, N., Heikinheimo, A., and Hänninen, M.-L. 2004.
Campylobacter spp., Giardia spp., Cryptosporidium spp., noro-
478 Can. J. Microbiol. Vol. 56, 2010
Published by NRC Research Press
viruses, and indicator organisms in surface water in southwes-
tern Finland, 2000-2001. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 70(1): 87–
95. doi:10.1128/AEM.70.1.87-95.2004. PMID:14711629.
Lye, D.J. 2002. Health risks associated with consumption of un-
treated water from household roof catchment systems. J. Am.
Wat. Res. Assoc. 38(5): 1301–1306. doi:10.1111/j.1752-1688.
2002.tb04349.x.

Plazinska, A. 2001. Microbial quality of rainwater in selected indi-
genous communities in central Australia. In Proceedings of 10th
International Rainwater Catchment Systems Conference, Wei-
kersheim, Germany, 10–14 September, 2001. International Rain-
water Catchment Systems Association, Hilo, Hawaii. pp. 129–
132.
Price, E.P., Huygens, F., and Giffard, P.M. 2006. Fingerprinting of
Campylobacter jejuni by using resolution-optimized binary gene
targets derived from comparative genome hybridization studies.
Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 72(12): 7793–7803. doi:10.1128/
AEM.01338-06. PMID:16997982.
Sails, A.D., Bolton, F.J., Fox, A.J., Wareing, D.R.A., and Greenway,
D.L. 2002. Detection of Campylobacter jejuni and Campylo-
bacter coli in environmental waters by PCR enzyme-linked
immunosorbent assay. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 68(3): 1319–
1324. doi:10.1128/AEM.68.3.1319-1324.2002. PMID:11872483.
Savill, M.G., Hudson, J.A., Ball, A., Klena, J.D., Scholes, P.,
Whyte, R.J., et al. 2001. Enumeration of Campylobacter in
New Zealand recreational and drinking waters. J. Appl. Micro-
biol. 91(1): 38–46. doi:10.1046/j.1365-2672.2001.01337.x.